Health and Social Care Midlothian Council Fairfield House 8 Lothian Road Dalkeith EH22 3ZH

Joint Director Health and Social Care Eibhlin McHugh Midlothian

23rd August 2016

## request-343396-7a373685@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Ms Rahmani.

## Request for Information under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA)

I refer to your request for information regarding Midlothian care/nursing homes and Safeguarding concerns.

Q1: Number of care adult care/nursing homes within your council and number of safeguarding concerns received.

Q2: Number of investigations conducted.

Q3: Outcome of the investigations conducted (e.g. substantiated, not substantiated, partially substantiated, etc.)

Q4: Number of Deaths of any person who used the care service.

Q5: Number of incidents reported to or investigated by police

Q6: Number of Pressure Ulcers of any grade reported by the provider or external medical staff or family, etc.

Please provide the figures in the following way: 1. Name and address of each home. 2. Breakdown of the above for the years 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 between January and May if available. Please provide these figures in an excel spreadsheet or word document table format.

Please find the information you requested on the following pages. Information regarding care homes in Midlothian can also be found on the Care Inspectorate website here:

## http://www.careinspectorate.com/

Please note that care home residents typically have complex needs, and deaths cannot necessarily be contributed to concerns which lead to investigations.

An applicant who is dissatisfied with the way in which Midlothian Council has dealt with his/her request for information under section 1(1) of the FOISA, may, by virtue of section 20 of the FOISA, require Midlothian Council to review its actions and/or decisions in relation to that request.

If you wish Midlothian Council to review its actions and/or decisions with respect to your request for information, you should write to the Director whose name is printed at the top of this letter. Thereafter we will arrange for your application for review to be considered. We will write to you informing you of the decision by not later than twenty working days after receipt of your request requiring that a review be made. By virtue of section 21 of the FOISA, you will be provided with a statement of reasons for arriving at the decision made.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Alison White

**Head of Adult Services** 

Thear white

alison.white@midlothian.gov.uk

Your Ref: F8220

Number of adult care/nursing homes in Midle	elia_				
Number of Safeguarding concerns received	Kingt	11	an   +-		
Name and Address of Home	Investigations conducted	Outcomes of investigations	Deaths	incidents reported/investigated by Police	Pressure Ulcers
Aaron House Nursing Home,					
Edinburgh Road,					
EH26 OQF	0	N/A	in in	•	•
Archview Lodge Nursing Home,					,
Newmills Road, Dalkeith		1 - Not substantiated			
EH22 2AH	2	1 - Substantiated	13	0	0
Drummond Grange Nursing Home, 7 Keynck Road					
Lasswade.					
EH18 1HT	Lij	Partially Substantiated	12	(as	
Highbank Care Home,	The second secon				
9 Bonnyrigg Road,					
Dalkeith,	•	21/2		•	
Nazareth House Residential Home,				4	
13 Hillhead,					
Bonnyrigg	,				
Newbyres Village Care Home.		Les track Constantiated			o
20 Gore Avenue,					
Gorebridge,	•		:	,	1
TOTAL TOTAL	c	7/3	2.2	-	0
Pine Villa Nursing Home, 4 Hawthorn Gardens,					
Loanhead,					
EH20 9EE	0	N/A	Ħ	0	0
Pittendreich Nursing Home,					
Melville Dykes Road,					
Lasswade,	ı	1 - Substantiated			
Society of the Sacred Heart	La	2 - Partially Substantiated	,	0	0
27 Park Road,					
Dalkeith,					
EH22 3DH	0	N/A	~	0	0
Springfield Bank Nursing Home,					
36 Cockpen Crescent,					
Bonnyrigg,					
Thoraca Name of the Park	_	Substantiated	32	0	0
21 Hawthorn Gardens.					
Loanhead.					



21 Hawthorn Gardens, Loanhead, EH20 9EQ	Springfield Bank Nursing Home, 36 Cockpen Crescent, Bonnyrigg, EH19 3PN Thornlea Nursing Home,	Acciety of the Sacred Heart, 27 Park Road, Dalkeith, EH22 3DH	Pritendreich Nursing Home, Meiville Dykes Road, Lasswade, EH18 1AH	Pine Villa Nursing Home, 4 Hawthorn Gardens, Loanhead, EH20 9EE	Newbyres Village Care Home, 20 Gore Avenue, Gorebridge, EH23 472	Mazzieth House Residential Home, 13 Hillhead, Bonnyrigg, EH19 2JF	Highbank Care Home, 9 Bonnyrigg Road, Dalkeith, EH22 3EY	Drummond Grange Nursing Home, 77 Keyock Road, Lasswade, Lasswade, EH18 1HT	Archview Lodge Nursing Home, Newmills Road, Dalkeith EH22 2AH	Aaron House Nursing Home, Edinburgh Road, Penicuik EH26 OQF	Name and Address of Home	2014 Number of adult care/nursing homes in Midlothian Number of Safeguarding concerns received
0	-	0	2	0	o	ı	0	ш	0	ļ.	investigations conducted	res in Midjothian
A/N	Substantiated	N/A	Partially Substantiated	N/A	N/A	Not Substantiated	N/A	Not Substantiated	N/A	Not Substantiated	Outcomes of investigations	77
w	33 66	N	Lua	4	26	7	o,	on .	ti i	ha dh	Deaths	
o	0	O	<b>J</b> an	O	0	-	0	4	C	0	Incidents reported/investigated by Police	
, pa	C	0	0	0	0		0	0	0	pa .	Pressure Ulcers	



Number of adult care/nursing homes in Midiothian	reac in Adrilathian		1		Ī
Number of Safeguarding concerns received	s received	99	181		
Name and Address of Home	Investigations conducted	Outromas of Irwasilantinos		Inclidents received from the first bulleting	
				A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	r december of
Aaron House Nursing Home, Edinburgh Road,					
EH26 OQF	0	N/A	16	Þ	0
Archview Lodge Nursing Home, Newmilis Road, Dalkeith					
Drummond Grange Nursing		3	t	c	
7 Kevock Road, Lasswade,					
Highbank Care Home,	ı	Substantiated	1/	=	þ
9 Bonnyrigg Road, Dalkeith, EH22 3EY	0	N/A	W	•	5
Nazareth House Residential Home, Hilhead, Bonnyrigg, EH19 2JF	-	Substantiated	ת		•
Newbyres Village Care Home, 20 Gore Avenue, Gorebridge, EH23 4TZ	þá	Not substantiated	별		
Pine Villa Nursing Home, 4 Hawthorn Gardens, Loanhead, EH20 9EE	o	N/A	1	0	0
Pittendreich Nursing Home, Melville Dykes Road, Lasswade, EH38 JAH	C	A/N	7	0	0
Society of the Sacred Heart, 27 Park Road, Dalkeith, EH22 3DH	o	N/A	w	0	0
Springfield Bank Nursing Home, 36 Cockpen Crescent, Bonnyrigg, EH19 3PN	0	N/A	8	0	0
Thorniea Nursing Home, 21 Hawthorn Gardens, Loanhead, EH20 9EQ	0	N/A	20	0	



Thornlea Nursing Home, 21 Hawthorn Gardens, Loanhead, EH20 9EQ	Springfield Bank Nursing Home, 36 Cockpen Crescent, Bonnyrigg, EH19 3PN	Society of the Sacred Heart, 27 Park Road, Dalketth, EH22 3DH	Pittendreich Nursing Home, Melville Dykes Road, Lasswade, EH18 JAH	Pine Villa Nursing Home, 4 Hawthorn Gardens, Loanhead, EH20 9EE	Newbyres Village Care Home, 20 Gore Avenue, Gorebridge, EH23 47Z	Nazareth House Residential Home, 1 Home, Bonnyrigg, EH19 2JF	Highbank Care Home, 9 Bonnyrigg Road, Dalkeith, EH22 3EY	Urummond Grange Nursing Home. 7 Kevock Road, Lasswade, EH18 1HT	Archivew todge Nursing Home, Home, Newmills Road, Dalkeith EH22 2AH	Aaron House Nursing Home, Edinburgh Road, Penkcuik EH26 OQF	Name and Address of Home	Aumber of adult care/nursing homes in Midlothian Number of Safeguarding concerns received
0	•		0	o	0	0	B	0			investigations conducted	ns received
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Not Substantiated	N/A	Outcomes of investigations	11
•	16	٥	w		Un		2	7	7		Deaths	
0	0	0	0	0	0	c	٥	٥	0	o	incidents reported/investigated by Police	
0	0	0	0	0	0		o	0	0	0	Pressure Ulcers	

